AND WERE AMENDED BY CHAPTER 918 OF THE 1975 SESSION LAWS. 

Whereas, the 1973 General Assembly authorized wholly self-liquidating projects for 

a parking structure, a residence hall, and married student housing for North Carolina State 

University at Raleigh at an estimated total cost of nine million sixty thousand dollars 

($9,060,000) (based on cost estimates at that time), and the 1975 General Assembly increased 

the authorized cost to eleven million sixty thousand dollars ($11,060,000) (based on cost 

estimates at that time); and 

Whereas, the total authorized cost for these projects must now be increased to 

thirteen million three hundred fifty thousand dollars ($13,350,000) (based on current cost 

estimates); Now, therefore, 

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 

Section 1.  Section 4 of 1973 Session Laws Chapter 523, as amended by 1975 

Session Laws Chapter 918, is further amended by rewriting the authorization for the North